## INTERNATIONAL SKATING UNION

## **Communication No. 2162**

## **Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission**

On March 19, 2018, the ISU Council, represented by ISU Legal Advisor, Dr. Béatrice Pfister, filed a complaint against Mr. György Sallak (the Alleged Offender), for a violation of the ISU Code of Ethics.

Following consideration of the alleged violation of the ISU Code of Ethics the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on May 14, 2018 taken the following decision:

## Decision

- 1. The Alleged Offender has violated the ISU Code of Ethics 2012, paragraph 4 a, c, f, h, and j).
- 2. The Alleged Offender is excluded for life from all ISU activities, in accordance with Article 24 paragraph 9 a) iv) of the ISU Constitution 2014.
- 3. The Alleged Offender has to bear the costs of this proceedings, including the costs of the audit.
- 4. The amount of all costs which the Alleged Offender has to reimburse the Complainant will be assessed in a separate decision.

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

This decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2016.

Tubbergen,

May 16, 2018

Jan Dijkema, President

Lausanne,

Fredi Schmid, Director General